Financial liabilities, total 8 151.0 165.8 21.0 0.0 0.0 8 337.8
Liabilities to credit institutions 23.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 23.2
Liabilities to customers 7 908.6 58.8 16.2 0.0 0.0 7 983.6
Bonds issued to the public 219.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 219.3
Subordinated debts 0.0 107.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 107.0
Derivatives 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Lease liabilities 0.0 0.0 4.8 0.0 0.0 4.8

Financial assets and liabilities, total -4 030.6 3 850.7 523.5 112.2 0.0 455.9

100

The table below illustrates the sensi-
tivity of the economic value and net
interest income risks in positive and
negative interest rate scenarios for
financial instruments. The sensitivity
analysis reflects the effect of the paral-
lel-level change of the applicable market
interest rate curve on the balance sheet

items for all maturities of the interest
rate curve when regulatory floors are
applied for the rate curves. The sensitiv-
ities of the economic value risk and the
net interest income risk changed only
slightly during the financial year. The
interest rate risk of the issued covered
bond was hedged by derivatives.

Sensitivity analysis for the interest rate risk in the banking book

Economic Value (EV) risk, EUR million 31 Dec 2023 31 Dec 2022
Total +100 basis points 28.3 21.4

Financial assets, total -51.3 -50.6
Loans -36.1 -34.8
Debt securities -12.7 -14.3
Other financial assets -2.4 -1.6

Financial liabilities, total 93.3 64.4
Non-maturity deposits 67.8 62.8
Covered Bonds 21.9 0.0
Other financial liabilities 3.6 1.6

Derivatives -13.8 7.6
Total -100 basis points -26.1 -22.7

Financial assets, total 58.7 54.3
Loans 43.1 37.8
Debt securities 13.2 14.9
Other financial assets 2.4 1.6

Financial liabilities, total -99.5 -68.9
Non-maturity deposits -72.8 -67.3
Covered Bonds -23.1 0.0
Other financial liabilities -3.6 -1.6

Derivatives 14.7 -8.1

Net Interest Income (NII) risk, EUR million 31 Dec 2023 31 Dec 2022
Total +100 basis points 7.3 3.4

Financial assets, total 70.4 59.6
Loans 42.1 41.3
Debt securities 1.6 3.4
Other financial assets 26.8 15.0

Financial liabilities, total -59.2 -58.4
Non-maturity deposits -47.9 -55.5
Covered Bonds -3.1 0.0
Other financial liabilities -8.2 -2.9

Derivatives -1.8 2.2
Market value changes -2.1 0.0

Total -100 basis points -7.7 -8.7
Financial assets, total -71.1 -59.6

Loans -42.7 -41.2
Debt securities -1.6 -3.4
Other financial assets -26.8 -15.0

Financial liabilities, total 59.3 53.0
Non-maturity deposits 48.0 50.2
Covered Bonds 3.1 0.0
Other financial liabilities 8.2 2.9

Derivatives 1.8 -2.2
Market value changes 2.2 0.0

101

The following table illustrates the sensi-
tivity of the economic value risk of items
measured at fair value on the balance
sheet in a scenario that applies a
one-percent parallel-level change to all
maturities of the interest rate curve. The
issued covered bond and its hedging
derivatives were included in the port-
folio during the financial year.

Sensitivity analysis for the interest rate risk in the banking book,
instruments measured at fair value

Economic value (EV), instruments measured at
fair value, EUR million 31 Dec 2023 31 Dec 2022

Interest rate shock Sensitivity Sensitivity